UNIVERSITY OF BANJA LUKA SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY

RULES OF AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF STUDY AT I AND II CYCLES OF ACADEMIC STUDIES

Banja Luka, November 2023

In accordance with Article 54, paragraph (1), item (16) of the Law on Higher Education ('Official Gazette of the Republic of Srpska', 67/20) and Article 34, paragraph (1), item (18) of the Statute of the University of Banja Luka, the Senate of the University, at its 100th session, held on 30 November 2023, adopted the

RULES OF AMENDMENT TO THE RULES OF STUDY AT I AND II CYCLES OF ACADEMIC STUDIES

Article 1

These Rules introduce amendments to the Rules of Study at the I and II cycles of academic studies ref. no. 02/04-3.2179-1/22 of 27 October 2022 (hereinafter: the Rules).

Article 2

Article 17 is amended and now reads:

- (1) Candidates who have acquired minimum 180 or 240 ECTS on their I cycle academic studies, that is, 300 ECTS on the respective integrated academic studies of the I and II cycles, are eligible for enrolment on the II cycle academic studies, with member units of the University of Banja Luka being entitled to define additional requirements for enrolment in their respective Rules of Study at the I and II cycles academic studies.
- (2) Candidates eligible to enter a public competition for enrolment on one-year II cycle academic studies, credited with 60 ECTS, are as follows:
- 1) Candidates who have previously completed the respective four-year I cycle academic studies, credited with 240 ECTS.
- 2) Candidates who have previously completed the respective integrated academic studies of the I and II cycles, credited with 300 ECTS.
- (3) Candidates eligible to enter a competition for enrolment on two-year II cycle academic studies, credited with 120 ECTS, are candidates who have previously completed the respective three-year academic studies of the I cycle, credited with 180 ECTS.

Article 3

These Rules enter into force on the eighth day of the announcement on the webpage of the University of Banja Luka

Ref. no.02/04-3.25934/23 Date: 30 November 2023 CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE RECTOR

Prof. Radoslav Gajanin, PhD